

No. 20-1961

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Libertarian Party, et al.)
) Appeal from the United
) States District Court for
) the Northern District of
) Illinois, Eastern Division
)
v.)
)
William Cadigan, et al,)
) No.: 20-cv-2112
)
) The Honorable
) Chief Judge Rebecca R.
) Pallmeyer, in her capacity as
) Emergency Judge,
) Judge Presiding
)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

*Attorneys for Appellants-
Defendants, the individual
members of the Illinois State
Board of Elections*

Adam R. Vaught*
Lari A. Dierks
Special Assistant Attorneys General
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
151 North Franklin Street
Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60606
312-704-3000
avaught@hinshawlaw.com
ldierks@hinshawlaw.com

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-1961

Short Caption: Libertarian Party of Illinois, et al. v. William Cadigan, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Argument.....	1
I. Illinois has a legitimate interest in regulating the ballot to promote an orderly election and prevent voter confusion.	2
A. The District Court exceeded its authority by ordering relief that micromanaged Illinois' elections.	2
B. <i>Esshaki</i> and <i>Thompson</i> follow Supreme Court precedent by holding that federal courts do not have the authority to rewrite State election laws.....	4
C. This Court's previous decisions, and decisions from other federal District Courts, show that the District Court exceeded its authority.....	5
D. This Court's recent decision in <i>Morgan v. White</i> further shows that the District Court exceeded its authority.....	12
II. The District Court abused its discretion when it entered a preliminary injunction effectively rewriting the Illinois Election Code.....	12
III. The Board is not precluded from appealing the District Court's order as it was not a consent order between the parties.....	14
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acosta v. Restrepo</i> , 2020 WL 3495777 (D. R.I., June 25, 2020)	6
<i>Bond v. Dunlap</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131389 (D. Me. July 24, 2020)	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992).....	3, 13
<i>Cause of Action v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	2
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	4
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich., Apr. 20, 2020).....	6
<i>Esshaki v. Witmer</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14376 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020).....	4, 16
<i>Hawkins v. DeWine</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111037 (S.D. Oh. June 24, 2020).....	11
<i>Hoffman v. DeMarchena Kaluche & Asociados</i> , 657 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Huskey v. Mun. Officers Electoral Bd. for Vill. of Oak Lawn</i> , 509 N.E.2d 555 (Ill. App. 1987)	5
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	3
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 624 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996)	12

Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York,
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)3

Libertarian Party of Conn. v. Merrill,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11392210

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Rednour,
108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997)12

Libertarian Party of Me. v. Diamond,
992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993).....3

Little v. Reclaim Ohio,
591 U.S. ____ (July 30, 2020).....7

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....3

Martin Marietta Corp. v. FTC,
376 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1967)14, 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....12

Miller v. Thurston, 2020 WL 2617312
(W.D. Ark., May 25, 2020).....6

Morgan v. White,
No. 20-1801 (7th Cir. July 8, 2020).....11

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)5

Navarro v. Neal,
716 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2012)2, 5

People Not Politicians v. Clarno,
2020 WL 3960440 (D. Oregon, July 13, 2020)6

Reclaim Idaho v. Little,
2020 WL 3490216 (D. Idaho, June 26, 2020)6

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer,
2020 WL 3097266 (W.D. Mich., June 11, 2020)6

Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs for City of Chicago,
750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Thompson v. Dewine,
959 F.3d 804, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 16650 (6th Cir. May 26,
2020)4

Whitfield v. Thurston,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110373 (E.D. Ark. June 24, 2020)9

Statutes

10 ILCS 5/10-38
